		— 02-2 5	- ンロロン	7 Kty. Dooket 110. 0010 1 1 1020
FOR .1 PTO- î 595		RE		ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
To	the Honorable Commissioner of Pa	aten. 10199	1487	ached original documents or copy thereof.
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and	d address of receiving party(ies)
Toru Inagaki, John A. Hall, Michael D. Luyckx, and Sangwon Choi		Name: Jo Internal A	hnson Controls Technology Company	
Additi	onal name(s) of conveying party(ies) att	ached? 🗆 Yes 🗵 No		
3.	Nature of conveyance:		Street Ad	ldress:
		☐ Merger	49200 H	alyard Drive
	☐ Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name		
	Other		City: Plyn	nouth State: MI ZIP: 48170
	Execution Date: Sept. 28 and	Oct. 25, 2001	Additional name(s) o	f receiving party(ies) attached? 🗖 Yes 🗵 No
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is Sept. 28 and Oct. 25, 2001.			
	A. Patent Application No.		B. Paten	t No.(s)
	09/961,807 filed September 24, 2	001		
		Additional numbers atta	nched? Yes X No	- 8 %
5.	Name and address of party to whom co concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number o	of applications and patents involved:
	Name: Mr. H. W. Reick	:	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41) \$ 40.00
	Address: Price, Heneveld, Coo	oper,	⊠ Enclo	sed
	DeWitt & Litton	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	☐ Autho	rized to be charged to deposit account
	Street Address: Post Office I	Box 2567	8. Deposit Ad	ccount number:
	City: <u>Grand Rapids</u> State:	MI ZIP: <u>49501</u>	(Attach duplicate	16-2463 copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
		DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
9.	Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge a copy is a true copy of the origin		g information is t	rue and correct and any attached
	H. W. Reick Name of Person Signing	Si	gnature	October 29, 2001 Date
5\55\500	D2 DBYRME 00000071 09961807	The number of a resident	ding government and	4
FC:58	40.00 <u>GP</u>	Total number of pages include	ung cover sneet, attach	iments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT BY JOINT INVENTORS

WHEREAS, the undersigned, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have invented a

Adjustable Cargo System

for which Assignor made United States application for patent on September 24, 2001, which was assigned Serial No. 09/961,807; and

WHEREAS, Johnson Controls Technology Company, a Michigan Corporation having a place of business at 49200 Halyard Drive, Plymouth, Michigan 48170, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignors by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee its successors in interest, the full and exclusive right in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States and the Paris Convention, to the said invention as described in the specification executed by Assignors of even date preparatory to filing a United States application for patent therefor, said invention and all United States applications for patent and all Letters Patent therefor to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted and any extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made; and Assignors hereby covenant and agree to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of applications for patent in the United States and in all foreign countries, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title to the said invention, the United States application for patent, or Letters Patent therefor for the benefit of Assignee without further or other compensation than that above set forth; and Assignors hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States of America to Assignee.

Tr - 4-	Inagaki
- LOTH	тпадакт
1010	********

(First joint inventor)

State of Michigan

County of Allegan

On this 25th day of _______, 20 ol , before me personally appeared the forgoing individual, who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that they executed the same of their own free will for the purpose therein set forth.

Notary Public,

Allegan

County, State of Ui

My Commission Expires: 1-15-2005

PATENT REEL: 012592 FRAME: 0235

ASSIGNMENT BY JOINT INVENTORSFor an **Adjustable Cargo System**

Page 2 of 3

get the				
John A Hall (Second joint inventor)				
State of Michigan) ss.				
County of Alegan)				
On this 28th day of 500th, 2001, before me personally appeared the forgoing individual, who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that they executed the same of their own free will for the purpose therein set forth.				
Cheryl E. Marguez Notary Public,				
Notary Public, Allegan County, State of Mi				
My Commission Expires: 1-15-05				
Michael D. Luyckx (Third joint inventor)				
State of Michigan) ss. County of Allegan)				
On this 28th day of 500, before me personally appeared the forgoing individual, who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that they executed the same of their own free will for the purpose therein set forth.				
Cheryl E. Margres				
Notary Public, Allogan County, State of Mi My Commission Expires: 01-15-05				
County, State of MX				
My Commission Expires: 01-15-05				

PATENT REEL: 012592 FRAME: 0236

ASSIGNMENT BY JOINT INVENTORS

For an **Adjustable Cargo System**Page 3 of 3

Mayron Chy 9/28/01	
Sangwon Choi (Fourth joint inventor)	
State of Michigan) ss. County of Allegan)	
On this 28th day of, 2001, to andividual, who executed the foregoing instrument and who same of their own free will for the purpose therein set forth.	before me personally appeared the forgoing o acknowledged to me that they executed the
	Chengle E. Marquez otary Public, Hogan County, State of Wi y Commission Expires: 01-15-05

RECORDED: 02/08/2002

PATENT REEL: 012592 FRAME: 0237